Obtained via FOIA by Judicial Watch, Inc.

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

December 26, 2018

Mr. William F. Marshall Senior Investigator Judicial Watch

Re: FOIA Request No.: 2019-FOIA-01015

Dear Mr. Marshall:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, in which you requested the following:

• "Requesting any all investigative reports, witness statements, officer statements, suspect statements, and all other investigative records related to an incident which occurred on or about November 7, 2018 in which individuals reportedly from a group called Smash Racism DC chanted in front of the home of Tucker Carlson. Any and all 911 recordings, MPD radio traffic and MPD dispatch logs relating to the Tucker Carlson incident. Any and all MDP dash cam and BWC videos relating to the November 7 incident at the home of Tucker Carlson."

Per a search conducted by personnel assigned to the Metropolitan Police Department (MPD), please find attached, documents deemed responsive to your request. Be advised, some information, to include the name and/or other identifying information of MPD members and witnesses has been withheld. A release of such information would constitute as a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy and is exempt from disclosure pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 2-534(a)(2). **Please Note:** The Body Worn Camera (BWC) portion of this request will be sent at a later date under FOIA Request No.: 2019-BWC-00041.

The Office of Unified Communications (OUC) is responsible for all 911 and 311 call-taking, as well as police, fire and medical dispatch. It has custody of and maintains recordings of 911 calls and/or data regarding calls for service. You may submit a FOIA request to OUC online via the DC government Public FOIA Portal at https://foia-dc.gov/palMain.aspx. Alternatively, you may submit your FOIA request in writing to:

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer Office of Unified Communications 2720 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE Washington, DC 20032

Please know that, under D.C. Official Code § 2-537 and 1 DCMR § 412, you have the right to appeal this letter to the Mayor or to the Superior Court of the District of Columbia. If you elect to appeal to the Mayor, your appeal must be in writing and contain "Freedom of Information Act Appeal" or "FOIA Appeal" in the subject line of the letter, as well as, on the outside of the envelope. The appeal must include (1) a copy of the original request; (2) a copy of any written denial; (3) a statement of the circumstances, reasons, and/or arguments advanced in support of disclosure; and (4) a daytime telephone number, an e-mail and/or U.S. mailing address at which you can be reached.

The appeal must be mailed to: The Mayor's Office of Legal Counsel, FOIA Appeal, 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 407, Washington, D.C. 20004. An electronic version of the same information can instead be e-mailed to the Mayor's Office of Legal Counsel at <a href="mailed-ema

Failure to follow these administrative steps will result in delay in the processing and commencement of a response to your appeal to the Mayor.

Respectfully,

Shania Hughes
FOIA Specialist
Metropolitan Police Department
Freedom of Information Act Office

Obtained via	FOIA by Judicial Watch, In	r

CCN #18189444	– PUBLIC INCIDENT R	EPORT						
REPORT DATE / TIME	DISTRICT / PSA	EVENT START DAT	E / TIME - EVENT END DATE / TIME	Control to the Control of the Contro	INCIDENT STATISTICS			
Nov 07, 2018 22:24	Second District / 205	Nov 07, 2018	18:35 - Nov 07, 2018 18:40					
RESPONDING OFFICER		WEATHER	отод в состояння на над боль на выполня на на на на над нед на	hooseen maanaan ka maanaan ka maanaan maanaan maanaan ka maanaan ka maanaan ka maanaan ka maanaan ka maanaan ka	S			
CHRISTOPHER DOWNS (#4943) – MPD		Clear	Clear					
ASSISTING OFFICER (ASSIST TYPE)	rational distribution of the control	o-moneuro material de mensione de como moneuro de constituira de contrato de contrato de contrato de contrato d	vuotta, kultinun minten konnen ja ja 1900 tuuti muuti konnen muun kantiinen kallinen kun en konnen kun kantiin					
TELETYPE DATE / TIME TELETYPE #		WHO NOTIFIED TE	WHO NOTIFIED TELETYPE			SHOTS FIRED SHOTS EFFECT		
					YES NO	YES N		
REPORTING PER	SON							
NAME								
R-1 SUSIE CARLSON								
HOME ADDRESS	ы Войноворой (оборожения обращения по учения на подоставления в подоставления в подоставления в подоставления в				tamoffel (s) de de la face partir de C. (A de la face partir de President partir de President partir de C. (A de President de C. (A de la face partir de C.	populatina partina di manamenta d		
OFFENSE #1 – 18	189444	SURPAGENA A A GENERAL DA A A A GENERAL DE PARA PARA DE RESEA DE A CASA DE PARA PER P			halada kahan kalan da kalanda da Kalanda kan kalanda da kalanda da kalanda da kalanda kalanda kalanda kalanda k			
OFFENSE AND						OFFENSE COMPLETION		
Deface Private/public Pr	operty (22DC3312.01)				COMPLETED [ATTEMPTED		
OFFENSE CASE STATUS			art a versita e sea a sur a sur a como esta de al constitue e actual e en actual e en constitue e en actual de	and the second state of the second		neather trivial resident to the conservation of the conservation o		
Open								
OFFENSE LOCATION		ininininininininininininininininininin	interestriction (1) = 2000 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	in (noncomment) des sont est present des sententes de la sent de l		***************************************		
Type: Residence/ Home	e Public/Private: Private PSA	: 205 District: Sec	ond District					
LOCATION TYPE		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	, FRONT, INSIDE, SIDE)		Challenhaushau) neil ne penem (feitheann achdrinn ann Beathney achdrin achdrin de ann deile achdrin bei BAFFE			
Residence/ Home								
LOCATION DESCRIPTION	The control of the state of the control of the cont	menn menne milli sen seminan menne men menne menne sen men sen men sen men sen men sen men sen sen men sen men	BU 94 CAN PORT OF THE PROPERTY			and the second s		
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT FACTORS/HOMICIDE FACTORS			OFFENSE PROPERTIES		\$\rightarrow\rightarro			
			Suspected Hate Crime					
HATE BIAS/MOTIVIATION								
Anti-Political								
WEAPON/FORCE INVOLVED								
CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES	ACTIVITIES		MODUS OPERANDI					
FORCED ENTRY	# OF PREMISES	SECURITY SYSTEM	SECURITY SYSTEM		CARGO THEFT			
☐ YES ☐ NO					☐ YES ☐ NO			
NEGLIGENT MANSLAUGHTER CIRCUMSTANCE			haada kandii mada kasida dhada dha ulumida isalaan dagala muu mada sabar sina ann ann ann ann an ann an an anda	rhas i friendstade her verdellere da um die vers en en en men inde en else die mende en vers	BUILDING INHABITE	D (ARSON)		
VICTIMS		nannaniurus vallandus valta eratellistelle turkonuren erannan eranlaisen turkonuren eranlaisen eranlaisen eran		USA branciskos haddoorida asokista essa serviciska erakiska erakiska erakiska erakiska erakiska erakiska eraki	international research (indicate description of the contract o	nava turka tarnaatasana ahan kabacada ahan en		
NAME	HOME ADDRESS							
TUCKER CARLSON								
NAME	HOME ADDRESS	adentisis den COAO UN 200 especia versi sentro ET MANACO (no contro de manaco de compro de contro de contro de	VIII Virtualision kinin Grifolis (VIII) da en mensionen en emos en en obres son a la mase en la manera en entre con en alcente en					
SUSIE CARLSON								
PROPERTY & ITE	monadamananananananananananananananananana	iplindigisia) yeseneremenin siri qeshkih misiqosoyil dalani internak engiri Anih unislani nasumiyil Anih rasi	gridan ya un angawalan ngaliginda makalan anga inga inga inga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga nga	encommon money announcement communication and co	CREA VINICIA A NORSANCINO ENVIRON COMPANIA COM VINICIANA CONTACA PROCESSA CONTACA PROCESSA CONTACA PROCESSA CO			
STATUS / REASON FOR CUSTODY	7	DESCRIPTION QTY. DECLARED / FORFEITURE VALUE				TURE VALUE		
Seized / Evidence	i	ITTEN POSTERS		6				
#** FT-10************************************	······································							

CCN #18189444 - PUBLIC NARRATIVE

On the listed date, R-1 reports she heard loud banging and pounding on her front door. R-1 went to investigate and saw a large group in front of her home. They had a bull horn and were chanting loudly. She retreated to a room in the rear of her home and summoned police. MPD arrived on scene and found a group of approximately 20 people. It was discovered that unknown persons spray painted an anarchy symbol on the driveway. There were also signs left on the vehicles parked in the driveway as well as a sign left on the front door of the home. The signs made reference to V-1's political affiliation.

Samuel A 1836 My grown was out the